## RESOLUTION NO. 80-24 NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

WHEREAS, the beaches of Nassau County, Florida, in recent years have experienced severe erosion due to natural weather forces and other factors contributing to their deterioration; and

WHEREAS, the BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, by Resolution dated April 24, 1973, requested a Section 111 Study of the Fernandina Harbor Federal Navigation Project; and

WHEREAS, preliminary investigation indicated that the Federal Navigation
Naval Project is also adversely affecting the downdrift shore; and

WHEREAS, it has been previously determined that certain mitigative remedial measures could be accomplished under the authority of Section 111 of the River & Harbor Act of 1968; and

WHEREAS, further study and renourishment efforts are needed to continue existing efforts to further mitigate additional damage and to restore previously damaged shore areas; and

WHEREAS, it appearing to the BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, that in order to continue said program the STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES, must provide additional appropriations for its proprotionate share of such funding;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, in meeting, duly assembled this 15th day of July, 1980, that:

1.) The Chairman of the Board be and he is hereby instructed to request of the DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES, STATE OF FLORIDA, that funds be made available to continue the beach erosion control study for Nassau County as referenced above.

ADOPTED this 15th day of July, 1980.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

y: John F. CLAXTON

Its: Chairman

Attest:

Its: Ex-Officio Clerk